No. 15, A.]

[Published May 16, 1901.

CHAPTER 381.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money for monuments in national park at Shiloh, Tennessee and to appoint commissioners for the purpose of selecting and locating same.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Governor to appoint commission; duty cf. SECTION 1. That the governor of this state be and he is hereby authorized to appoint a commission of five gentlemen whose duty it shall be to select monuments and have them placed in proper locations upon Shiloh battlefield. They shall serve without pay and shall be selected from survivors of the fourteenth, sixteenth and eighteenth regiments Wisconsin volunteer infantry; their traveling and other necessary expenses shall however be paid upon the presentation of proper vouchers, out of the money hereinafter appropriated.

Appropriation; requirement as to material of monuments. SEC-TION 2. For the purpose of erecting suitable monuments upon the battlefield of Shiloh, now a national park, commemorative of the Wisconsin troops engaged in said battle on April 6 and 7, 1862, and for the purpose of defraying expenses of the commissioners referred to in the preceding section of this act, there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of ten thousand dollars. This sum shall be for the purchase of a monument and expenses aforesaid for each organization from Wisconsin engaged in said battle which were as follows: fourteenth regiment Wisconsin volunteer infantry, sixteenth regiment Wisconsin volunteer infantry and eighteenth regiment Wisconsin volunteer infantry. Provided however that if in the judgment of the five commissioners one general monument for all these organizations shall be more desirable, then such commissioners shall have the right to so select and erect one general monument. Provided however that only Wisconsin granite shall be used.

Beport of commission. SECTION 3. Said commission shall report in writing to the governor as soon as their labors have been completed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1901.

No. 171, A.]

[Published May 17, 1901.

CHAPTER 382.

- AN ACT to appropriate certain sums of money therein named to the several charitable, penal and reformatory institutions of the state.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Purposes of appropriations. SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the several charitable and penal institutions of the state the sums of money and for the purposes hereinafter mentioned. For altering and repairing the northern hospital for the insane so as to make it suitable for the care and safe keeping of the criminal, dangerous and vicious insane, and for general repairs, ten thousand dollars; for water filter and pumps, five thousand dollars; to state prison for waterpower and pumps, six thousand doHars; for solitary cells, bath rooms et cetera, six thousand five hundred dollars; to the state public school at Sparta for wiring buildings, two thousand dollars; to the Wisconsin home for feeble minded for the erection and equipment of additional buildings, fifty thousand dollars; provided, however that no plan or plans shall be adopted and no contract or contracts shall be entered into by the board of control for the construction or erection of any building or other structure or thing specified in this act, until such plans and contracts with estimates of the total cost thereof, shall first have been submitted to, and in writing approved by the governor of the state, who shall withhold such approval until he shall satisfy himself by a personal examination of the same and by such other means as he in his discretion may adopt, that any such building, structure or thing can and will be erected and fully completed according to such plans or contracts for a sum of money not ex-